hundred dollars ($100.00), plus a registration fee of one-tenth of one percent (1/10 of 
1%) of the maximum aggregate offering price at which the registered securities are to be 
offered in this State, but the registration fee may not be less than twenty-five dollars 
($25.00) nor more than one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500). When a registration 
statement is withdrawn before the effective date or a pre-effective stop order is entered 
under G.S. 78A-29, the Administrator shall retain the filing fee. A registration statement 
relating to securities issued or to be issued by a mutual fund, open-end management

[...]

and use taxes collected on motor vehicle items and accessories shall be transferred from 
the General Fund to the Highway Fund as follows:  

On a quarterly basis during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1984, the State Treasurer 
shall transfer from the General Fund to the Highway Fund the amount of twenty-five 
million eight hundred thousand dollars ($25,800,000), which represents fifteen percent 
(15%) of the estimated 1983-84 fiscal year sales and use tax collections from motor 
vehicles, motor vehicle parts, supplies, and accessories, and other transportation items. 
The quarterly transfers required by this section shall be made during September,

[...]

(2) by adding a new subdivision to read:  

"(10) Establish and collect fees for submitting applications for certificates-of-need, 
which fees shall be based on the total cost of the project for which the applicant is 
applying. This fee may not exceed fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) and may not be 
less than four hundred dollars ($400.00)."  

Sec. 97.  G.S. 131-180 is amended by adding a new subsection to read:  
"(c) All fees established by the Department for submitting an application for a 

certificate-of-need are due when the application is submitted.